

No. 24-813

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CHEVRON U.S.A. INCORPORATED;
CHEVRON U.S.A. HOLDINGS, INCORPORATED;
CHEVRON PIPE LINE COMPANY; THE TEXAS COMPANY;
EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION; BURLINGTON
RESOURCES OIL & GAS COMPANY,

Petitioners,

v.

PLAQUEMINES PARISH; PARISH OF CAMERON;
STATE OF LOUISIANA; LOUISIANA DEPARTMENT OF
ENERGY AND NATURAL RESOURCES,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN PETROLEUM
INSTITUTE AND THE AMERICAN
FUEL & PETROCHEMICAL
MANUFACTURERS AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

JASON T. MORGAN
Counsel of Record
RYAN P. STEEN
TIFFANY M. WANG
STOEL RIVES LLP
600 University Street
Suite 3600
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 624-0900
jason.morgan@stoel.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. PAW’s Entire Purpose Was to Control and Direct the Oil and Gas Industry to Satisfy Wartime Needs.....	5
A. Creation and authority of PAW	6
B. The integration between PAW and the oil industry ensured federal participation and supervision	8
C. PAW exercised its authority to negoti- ate contracts and control performance of those contracts.....	10
II. The Fifth Circuit Improperly Narrowed the Scope of § 1442(a)(1).....	11
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Plaquemines Parish v. BP America Production Co.</i> , 103 F.4th 324 (2024).....	2
<i>Shell Oil Co. v. United States</i> , 751 F.3d 1282 (Fed. Cir. 2014).....	7
<i>Watson v. Philip Morris Cos.</i> , 551 U.S. 142 (2007).....	12
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1442(a)(1).....	2-5, 11, 12
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Exec. Order No. 9276, 7 Fed. Reg. 10091 (Dec. 2, 1942).....	6, 7
Max W. Ball, <i>Fueling a Global War – An Adventure in Statecraft</i> , 45 Ohio J. Sci. 29, 33 (1945).....	4, 5
Petroleum Administration for War, <i>A History of the Petroleum Administration for War, 1941–1945</i> (John W. Frey & H. Chandler Ide eds., 1946) https://www. google.com/books/edition/A_History_of_t he_Petroleum_Administratio/oNfNAAA AMAAJ?hl=en&gbpv=0	4-11
